TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
CHAPTER 3
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
Authority
N.J.S.A. 18A:66-56.
Source and Effective Date
R.2002 d.352, effective October 10, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, expires on October
10, 2007.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, was adopted and
became effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund, was readopted as R.1983 d.175, effective
May 16, 1983. See: 15 N.J.R. 526(b), 15 N.J.R. 930(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund, expired on May 16, 1988.
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, was adopted as new
rules by R.1988 d.381, effective August 15, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R.
1181(b), 20 N.J.R. 2072(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund, expired on August 15, 1993.
Chapter 3, Teachers' Pension and Annuity Fund, was adopted as new
rules by R.1993 d.658, effective December 20, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R.
4461(a), 25 N.J.R. 5942(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 3, Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund, was readopted as R.1998 d.578, effective
November 13, 1998. See: 30 N.J.R. 3376(a), 30 N.J.R. 4254(a).

retirement systems ;
17:3-7.2 Intrafund transfers; State-administered retireirent systems
SUBCHAPTER 1. ADMINISTRATION
17:3-1.1 Board meetings·
(a) The Board of Trustees shall meet on th~ first Thurs-
day of each month or at such time as ma}'. be deemed
necessary by the Board. !
(b) The chairperson may call for special meetings when
necessary. 1
(c) The current rules within Roberts' Rules of Order,
Second Edition, as well as future amendment$ thereto, are
adopted and incorporated herein by reference as the source
to be used by the Board of Trustees of tbe Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund in the conduct of its monthly
meetings.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973. :
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b). . ,
As amended, R.1982 d.344, effective October 18, 1982. I
See: 14 N.J.R. 201(a), 14 N.J.R. 1164(c).
Change of meeting from second to first Thursday of the month.
Amended by R.1994 d.161, effective April 4, 1994. ·
See: 25 N.J.R. 5762(b), 26 N.J.R. 1537(d).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002. •
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c). ·
In (b), substituted "chairperson" for "chairman"; .in (c), deleted

4. A recalculation of the retirement benefits of retir-
ees to eliminate benefits based upon the extra compensa-
tion; and
17:3-4.2
5. Repayment to the system by the retiree of any
benefits received based upon the extra compensation.
(h) A member shall receive service credit for that base
salary received during the period of suspension in which the
member is awaiting a determination by the Commissioner of
Education as provided under N.J.S.A. 18A:6-14.
(i) To be creditable, compensation for teaching sixth
period shall be reported in regular, periodic installments in
accordance with the payroll cycle of the employer.
Amended by R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.30, effective January 27, 1981.
See: 12 N.J.R. 675(d), 13 N.J.R. 162(a).
(f) added.
Repeal and New Rule, R.2001 d.412, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2609(b), 33 N.J.R. 3907(c).

payment did not take the form of salary and was classified as extra
compensation in petitioner's employment contract ( also citing former
N.J.A.C. 17:3-29). Bishop v. Bd. of Trustees, Teachers' Pension and
Annuity Fund, 4 N.J.A.R. 179 (1980).
17:3-4.2 Leave with pay
(a) If a member is granted a leave of absence during the
course of a school year with sufficient salary to cover a full
normal contribution, including any arrears or loan payments,
the privilege of the member to obtain credit on the basis of
such salary shall not extend beyond six months from the
date of the leave.
(b) If the leave with pay extends beyond six months, the
member will receive credit and will be required to make
contributions only if the member is receiving 50 percent or
more of the regular base or contractual salary.
Amended by R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Inserted paragraph identifiers; in (a), substituted "on the basis of

months during the normal school year when they are not
actively employed and did not receive salary. i
(c) A 12-month member is presumed toi work each
month of the fiscal year.
( d) If a member terminates a position that irequires less
than 12 months to constitute one full year of s~rvice at the
end of the normal academic school year and ~ccepts a 12
month position with the same employer or another employ-
er that participates in the Teachers' Pension ~nd Annuity
Fund and begins employment on or before the date that was
established by the previous year's contract position, such
member will receive service credit within tije Teachers'
Pension and Annuity Fund for the period be~een the end
of the previous contract and the employment: date of the
new 12-month position. ·
Amended by R.1989 d.359, effective July 17, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 980(a), 21 N.J.R. 2055(a). .
Employees working less than a 12 month school yeai receive credit
for a full year in Teacher's Pension and Annuity Fund. ·
Amended by R.1994 d.163, effective April 4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 108(b), 26 N.J.R. 1538(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.89, effective February 21, 1995. '
See: 26 N.J.R. 3606(a), 27 N.J.R. 754(c).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
Rewrote the section.
Case Notes
Professor employed on semester-by-semester basis did
1
not qualify for
extension of retirement system membership. LaMastro, v. Public Em-
ployees' Retirement System, 93 N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 215. !
I
17:3-4.4 Loan tolerance
I
Interest will be calculated on a periodic l:iasis on the
unpaid loan balance. If scheduled payments are not paid
timely, interest will be accrued and added to the remaining
outstanding loan balance. If, at the end of the~ loan sched-
ule, there is a balance of less than $10.00, it will be written
off. If the balance is equal to or greater than; $10.00, the
member will be assessed. '
New Rule, R.1987 d.130, effective March 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 52(b), 19 N.J.R. 457(a).
Old rule "loan evaluation" repealed.
DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
17:3-4.5 Approved leave

application must be filed with the Division a minimum of
one month prior to the effective date of retirement.
( e) Should the member continue to receive a salary be-
yond the effective date of retirement after approval of the
retirement by the Board of Trustees, no retirement benefits
shall be paid for the period where the member received
salary and no salary or service credit shall be provided for
3-19 Supp. 11-4-02
17:3-6.3
the service rendered after the approved, effective date of
retirement.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
As amended, R.1975 d.140, effective May 27, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 179(a), 7 N.J.R. 349(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.78, effective March 21, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1202(b), 15 N.J.R. 449(b).
Subsection (f), added.
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.2 and amended by R.2002 d.352,
effective November 4, 2002.

DEPT. OF TREASURY-GENERAL
(b) If a retirant dies before the loan balance, with inter-
est, is repaid, the remaining balance is paid first from the
group life insurance proceeds, and then from the proceeds
of any other benefits payable on account of the retirant in
the form of monthly payments or the balance of"the Option
1 reserves or the balance of the retirant's accumulated
deductions and regular interest that are due to the benefi-
ciary or estate. If the retirant designated multiple beneficia-
ries to receive these benefits, each beneficiary shares in
repaying the remaining balance in the same proportion in
which they are entitled to the benefits.
Amended by R.1982 d.14, effective February 1, 1982.
See: 13 N.J.R. 748(b), 14 N.J.R. 161(c).
Repealed and replaced (a) and (b).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1999 d.431, effective December 20, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2709(a), 31 N.J.R. 4293(b).
Section was"Outstanding Joan".
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c). ·

payment is insufficient to deduct the value of the normal
pension contributions due, such contribution shall be paid
by the member.
Supp. 11-4-02 3-20
TEACHERS' PENSION AND ANNUITY FUND
( c) It is the responsibility of the certifying officer to
provide a letter attesting to the base salary or salaries to be
used to compute pension contributions and to provide a
copy of the resolution or legal document that details the
terms of the settlement.
Amended by R.1974 d.24, effective January 31, 1974.
See: 5 N.J.R. 426(d), 6 N.J.R. 124(a).
Amended by R.1981 d.140, effective June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 159(c), 13 N.J.R. 376(a).
(b) added.
Amended by R.1991 d.100, effective March 4, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3321(b), 23 N.J.R. 712(b).
In (b), amended method of computing back pay awards. Added (c).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).

disability retirement allowance has been filed by the mem-
ber, by the member's employer, or by one acting in behalf of
the member, will be retired on an ordinary disability retire-
ment allowance if the Board finds that:
1. The applicant was considered a member at the time
of filing the application for a disability retirement allow-
ance or is covered by the provisions of N.J.A.C. 17:3-6.15;
2. The member is physically or mentally incapacitated
for the performance of duty; and
3. The member is not eligible for accidental disability
since the incapacity is not a direct result of a traumatic
event occurring during and as a result of the performance
of the member's regular or assigned duties; and
4. The member meets the service requirement for
ordinary disability.
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Amended by R.2002 d.352, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1997(a), 34 N.J.R. 3782(c).
In (a), rewrote 1 and substituted "ordinary" for "ordinance" in 4;

Rewrote the section.
17:3-6.13 Disability retirant; annual medical examinations
(a) All disability retirants may be required to undergo a
medical examination each year for a maximum period of
five years by a physician designated by the Fund as of the
anniversary date of their retirement, unless such examina-
tion requirement has been waived by the Board.
(b) Failure on the part of a retirant to submit to the
required medical examination shall result in the automatic
suspension of the retirant's retirement allowance until the
retirant submits to a medical examination.
As amended, R.1973 d.49, effective February 14, 1973.
See: 5 N.J.R. 20(b), 5 N.J.R. 95(b).
As amended, R.1980 d.103, effective March 5, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 55(b), 12 N.J.R. 224(e).
Amended by R.1998 d.324, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1027(a), 30 N.J.R. 2515(a).
In (a), deleted ", under the normal retirement age," following
"retirants" and substituted "at least five years or for good cause
thereafter" for "a maximum period of five years" in the first sentence,